

State Versus Raju Singh
FIR No.136 Dated 05.12.2022
Under section 15/25/61/85 NDPS Act
PS City Dhuri

Present: Sh. HR Goyal, Learned APP for the State.
Sh. GS Dhaliwal Advocate for accused/applicant Raju Singh.

Heard on the bail application filed by the accused/applicant Raju Singh through counsel on the ground that the applicant/accused has been falsely implicated in the present FIR. The applicant is in judicial custody. The conclusion of the trial will take a quite long time, therefore no useful purpose would be served by detaining the applicant behind the bars and he is liable to be released on regular bail. The applicant/accused is ready to furnish the bail bonds/surety bonds to the satisfaction of the Hon'ble Court. Hence the present bail application.

Notice of the said bail application was given to the State through Ld. APP for the State, who did not file any separate reply to the said bail application and submitted that as per record, recovery has been effected from the accused and he is in judicial custody and the State has no objection if the application is allowed.

Challan has already been presented. Accused is in custody. Balancing the liability of the accused qua the offence complained of and the fact that he has been in custody and nothing is to be recovered from him and no useful purpose will be served by detaining the accused in custody for indefinite period. Rather the accused would be burden on state exchequer. Accordingly accused is directed to be released on bail, on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of **Rs.50,000/- with one surety** in the like amount and subject to fulfillment of following conditions:-

1. That such person shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.
2. That such person shall inform the Court in case of change of his address immediately without any delay.
3. That such person shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the court.
4. That he shall furnish his e-mail ID and mobile number to the investigating officer and any message sent to him through e-mail or SMS shall be treated as service of notice on him to join the investigation or to appear before the Court.

Bail bonds and surety bonds not furnished by the accused/applicant Raju Singh. Papers be attached with the remand papers.

Date: 19.12.2022
(Ritu Rani:JW)

(Neha Goel)
SDJM/Dhuri
Unique ID No. PB0360